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Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for your request for information received on 8 July 2015 in relation to the 
County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (Trust).  We are dealing with 
your request under the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000.  
 
You requested information regarding the sepsis recognition and management. 
Specifically you asked:  
 
1) How many whole time equivalent clinical staff (nurses, doctors, AHPs) are 
contracted specifically to: 
a) Acute response to stroke? 

 
Answer:  Total 37.46 WTE 
 
b) Acute response to heart attack/ acute coronary syndrome?  
 
Answer: None. Patients identified with ST-segment elevation myocardial infarction 
(STEMI) are transferred to the heart attack centre at James Cook University Hospital. 
 
2) What % of medical and nursing staff can evidence being trained in sepsis 
recognition and management? 
 
Answer: We provide awareness of sepsis, how to recognise it, screen for it and how 
to treat using the Sepsis care bundle in all of our essential training sessions and on 
induction.  
 
 
 
 
Data up to the end of May 2015 shows 46.23% of Medical & Dental and Nursing & 
Midwifery groups had attended one of the following sessions:  
 



 

 

• Sepsis Training 
 
• DPR training 
 
• AIM training 
 
The Trust also delivered bespoke training when rolling out the new screening 
tool/bundle; this was delivered to 420 staff.  
 
3) How many hours in total are a) medical and b) nursing staff expected to 
receive training in sepsis recognition and management per annum? 
 
Answer: Training for resuscitation, sepsis and the recognition and management of 
deterioration are included in essential training and this is a 3 hour session.  
 
4) If no specific training on sepsis is expected, how many hours in total are all 
medical and nursing staff expected to receive training in recognition and 
management of deterioration? Does this include sepsis training? 
 
Answer: see above  
 
5) Does your Trust have a: 
 
a) Dedicated Sepsis team? (dedicated means resourced specifically as part or 

whole of job plans). 
 

Answer: This falls under the remit of the Cardiac Arrest Prevention team.  Funding 
has been secured for a one year post for a Sepsis/AKI sister / charge nurse for the 
team to focus specifically on sepsis and AKI education. 
 
b) Dedicated Thrombolysis team for stroke? 
 
Answer: Yes. 
 
c) Dedicated interventional team for heart attack/ acute coronary syndrome  
 
Answer: None. The Trust is not a heart attack centre. 
 
6) How much time in total are clinical staff (nurses, doctors, AHPs) contracted 
specifically to the management of sepsis (sepsis being specifically a part of 
their job plans)? 
 
Answer: Staff do not have this included in their contract/job plan as it forms part of 
nursing/medical care.  A patient can develop sepsis or present with sepsis anywhere 
at any time and therefore it would be very difficult if not impossible to quantify. 
 
7) Do you have a Clinical Director with direct responsibility for sepsis? 
 



 

 

Answer: The Executive Medical Director oversees all of the sepsis work in the 
Organisation and the Lead Nurse for Cardiac Arrest Prevention meets with him 
regularly to brief him on progress.  He has delegated a senior consultant as the 
medical lead for sepsis and he works closely with the CAP team. 
 
8) In total, how many overall cases of severe sepsis, red flag sepsis or septic 
shock did you deal with in 2014/15? 
 
Answer: We do not have this data for the whole of 2014/15.  A snapshot audit was 
carried out for October, November and December and an audit started in April 2015 
which will provide this data going forward. 
 
9) How much will be invested via existing or new budgets in the next 12 
months n (a) sepsis, (b) stroke and (c) cancer? 
 
Answer: The cost of one full time band 6 post temporary for 12 months shared 
between sepsis and AKI will be invested. 
 
10) Are you seeking to deliver the 2015/16 Sepsis CQuIN? 
 
Answer: Yes. 
 
11) What level of payment do you expect to receive from the CQuIN in Q1 - Q4? 
 
Answer: The CQUIN value is always a set percentage of the total Contract value. 
This is not yet finally agreed so CQUIN values cannot accurately be predicted at this 
stage.  
 
12) How many sets of blood cultures are taken for each patient in order to 
detect if they have sepsis? 
 
Answer: Only one set of blood cultures are usually required; more may be taken for 
complex cases or endocarditis. 
 
In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 
disclosure log. Therefore, a version of our response which will protect your anonymity 
will be posted on the County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust website. 
 
If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, please do not 
hesitate to contact me on the above telephone number or at the above address. 
 
If you are unhappy with the way your request for information has been handled, you 
can request a review by writing to: 
 

The Chief Executive 
County Durham & Darlington NHS Foundation Trust 
Darlington Memorial Hospital 
Hollyhurst Road 



 

 

Darlington, DL3 6HX 
 

If, you remain dissatisfied with the handling of your request or complaint, you have a 
right to appeal to the Information Commissioner at: 
 

The Information Commissioner’s Office 
Wycliffe House 
Water Lane 
Wilmslow  
Cheshire, SK9 5AF 
 

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 
Website: www.ico.gov.uk.  
 

There is no charge for making an appeal. 
 

Yours sincerely 

 
 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 

http://www.ico.gov.uk/

